

No. 19-1838

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MARIAN RYAN, in her official capacity as Middlesex County District Attorney;
RACHAEL ROLLINS, in her official capacity as Suffolk County District
Attorney; COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES; CHELSEA
COLLABORATIVE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; MATTHEW T.
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as the Acting Deputy Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement and Senior Official Performing the Duties
of the Director; TODD M. LYONS, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office
Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and
Removal Operations; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of United States
Department of Homeland Security,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts
Case No. 19-cv-11003; The Hon. Indira Talwani

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

David J. Zimmer
*Special Assistant Attorney General,
Office of Massachusetts Attorney
General Maura Healey*

Daryl L. Wiesen
Alicia Rubio-Spring
Goodwin Procter LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Marian Ryan, in
her official capacity as Middlesex
County District Attorney, and Rachael
Rollins, in her official capacity as
Suffolk County District Attorney*

Wendy S. Wayne
Committee for Public Counsel Services
Immigration Impact Unit
21 McGrath Highway
Somerville, MA 02143
(617) 623-0591
wwayne@publiccounsel.net

*Attorney for Plaintiff the Committee for
Public Counsel Services*

Oren N. Nimni
Lawyers for Civil Rights
61 Batterymarch St., 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-1145
onimni@lawyersforcivilrights.org

David J. Zimmer
Daryl L. Wiesen
Alicia Rubio-Spring
Goodwin Procter LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Chelsea
Collaborative, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The Immigration and Nationality Act grants a generic civil-arrest power against the backdrop of a longstanding privilege against civil courthouse arrests.	5
II. ICE’s Directive No. 11072.1 explicitly authorizes, for the first time, civil courthouse arrests, in conflict with the well-settled common-law privilege.....	6
III. Plaintiffs challenge the Directive and introduce un rebutted facts showing that ICE’s civil courthouse arrests interfere with the judicial process in precisely the way common-law courts predicted and protected against for centuries.....	9
IV. The district court preliminarily enjoins ICE from arresting individuals attending Massachusetts courts on official business under their own power.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The district court correctly held that Plaintiffs are likely to succeed in proving that ICE lacks the statutory authority to civilly arrest individuals attending court on official business.	16
A. Congress is presumed to retain, not displace, common-law rules and limitations that apply in the area in which it is legislating.	17
B. Congress authorized federal agencies to conduct civil immigration arrests against the background of the common-law privilege against civil courthouse arrests.....	20
1. There is a long-standing and well-settled common-law privilege against civil arrest while attending court on official business.....	21

2.	Defendants’ attempts to artificially cabin the scope of the privilege have no basis in the common law and conflict with the privilege’s purposes.....	28
C.	The INA’s grant of a generic civil-immigration-arrest authority incorporates, not abrogates, the long-standing privilege against civil courthouse arrests.....	37
1.	The INA’s grant of a generic civil-arrest authority does not abrogate the common-law privilege against civil courthouse arrests.....	37
2.	Defendants’ contrary arguments apply the wrong legal standard and rely on inapposite provisions of the statute that do not speak to civil courthouse arrests.....	40
II.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the equitable factors favor a preliminary injunction.....	48
III.	The scope of the district court’s preliminary injunction was not an abuse of discretion.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	40, 41
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	48
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	18
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	41
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	39
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	18, 34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	51
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	45, 46
<i>Blight v. Fisher</i> , 3 F. Cas. 704 (C.C.D.N.J. 1809).....	30
<i>Ex Parte Byne</i> , 35 Eng. Rep. 123 (1813).....	23
<i>Matter of C. Doe</i> , No. SJ-2018-119 (Mass. Sept. 18, 2018).....	5, 26, 55
<i>Christian v. Williams</i> , 35 Mo. App. 297 (1889)	30, 32

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....*passim*

Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media,
140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....18

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003).....34

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....51

Diamond v. Earle,
217 Mass. 499 (1914)25

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)56

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....46

Filer v. McCornick,
260 F. 309 (N.D. Cal. 1919)30

Fisher v. Bouchelle,
61 S.E.2d 305 (W. Va. 1950).....27, 30

Fletcher v. Baxter,
2 Aik. 224 (Vt. 1827).....24, 29

Frisbie v. Young,
11 Hun. 474 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 1877)32

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....*passim*

Halsey v. Stewart,
4 N.J.L. 366 (N.J. 1817)27

In re Healey,
53 Vt. 694 (1881).....31, 32

Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....47

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....18

Hopkins v. Coburn,
1 Wend. 292 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1828)29, 30

Ex Parte Hurst,
4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 387 (C.C.D. Pa. 1804).....24

INS v. Lopez-Mendoza,
468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....5

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....45, 46

Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....32

K-Mart Corp. v. Oriental Plaza, Inc.,
875 F.2d 907 (1st Cir. 1989).....49

The King v. Holy Trinity in Wareham,
99 Eng. Rep. 530 (1782)..... *passim*

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
568 U.S. 519 (2013).....17

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....17

Lamb v. Schmidt,
285 U.S. 222 (1932).....25, 26

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....2, 18, 38

Long v. Ansell,
293 U.S. 76 (1934).....21, 23, 25

Lunn v. Commonwealth,
477 Mass. 517 (2017)12, 54

In re M’Neil,
3 Mass. 288 (1807)25

Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.,
486 U.S. 825 (1988).....45

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....19

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....52

Meekins v. Smith,
126 Eng. Rep. 363 (1791).....22

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003).....17, 19, 34

Morse v. United States,
267 U.S. 80 (1925).....33

Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.,
526 U.S. 344 (1999).....21, 34

New York v. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)52

New York v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2019 WL 6906274 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2019)*passim*

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....52

*Norfolk Redevelopment & Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel.
Co. of Va.*,
464 U.S. 30 (1983).....19

Norris v. Beach,
2 Johns. 294 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1807).....24

Orchard’s Case,
38 Eng. Rep. 987 (1828).....27

Page Co. v. MacDonald,
261 U.S. 446 (1923).....25

Parker v. Hotchkiss,
18 F. Cas. 1137 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1849).....31

Pasquantino v. United States,
544 U.S. 349 (2005).....35

Phillips v. Pembroke Real Estate, Inc.,
459 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2006).....18

Rainwater v. United States,
356 U.S. 590 (1958).....45, 46

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....52

Richards v. Goodson,
4 Va. 381 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1823).....24, 31

Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.,
217 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....55

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010).....17

Sanford v. Chase,
3 Cow. 381 (N.Y. 1824)30

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....51

Spence v. Stuart,
102 Eng. Rep. 530 (1802).....23

Stewart v. Ramsay,
 242 U.S. 128 (1916).....*passim*

TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC,
 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....47

In re Thompson,
 122 Mass. 428 (1877)29

United States v. Bestfoods,
 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....19

United States v. Conley,
 80 F. Supp. 700 (D. Mass. 1948).....34

United States v. Fausto,
 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....46

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....39

United States v. Price,
 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....45

United States v. Texas,
 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....*passim*

United States v. Vasquez-Benitez,
 919 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....35

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)56

Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. Marrewa,
 354 Mass. 403 (1968)25, 39

Vaquería Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry,
 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....55

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 1819837 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 10, 2020).....3, 5, 20

Williamson v. United States,
 207 U.S. 425 (1908).....24

Wine and Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....51

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....39

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....34

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)6, 37, 42, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2).....6, 37, 42, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(3).....42

8 U.S.C. § 1229(e)*passim*

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952,
 Pub. L. 82-414, 66 Stat. 1635

Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization
 Act of 2005,
 Pub. L. 109-162, 119 Stat. 296043

Other Authorities

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)23

Matthew Bacon, *A New Abridgment of the Law* (7th ed. 1832).....23

David Graham, *Treatise on the Practice of the Supreme Court of the
 State of New York* (2d ed. 1836)29

Samuel Howe, *The Practice in Civil Actions and Proceedings at Law
 in Massachusetts* (1834)25

Christopher N. Lasch, *A Common-Law Privilege to Protect State and Local Courts During the Crimmigration Crisis*, 127 Yale L.J.F. 410 (2017).....22, 23

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833).....24

H.R. Rep. 109-233 (2005).....43, 46

Letter from William P. Barr and Chad F. Wolf to Chief Justice Martha L. Walters and Chief Justice Mary Fairhurst (Nov. 21, 2019).....54
